## CITY OF FRESNO

Office of Council Vice President Annalisa Perea

## Root Access Hackerspace Is hereby presented in honor of: National Week of Making

**WHEREAS,** the National Week of Making celebrates the innovations in science, technology, engineering, art, and math, as well as the individuals who contribute to the Maker Movement; and

**WHEREAS,** Makers include the professionals, hobbyists, enthusiasts, and students who pursue creative disciplines such as metalworking, woodworking, drawing, digital fabrication, and much more; and

- **WHEREAS,** the National Week of Making is an excellent opportunity for aspiring makers to learn new skills and take on interesting challenges that can help our community solve future real-world problems; and
- **WHEREAS,** Root Access Hackerspace was founded for the community and by the community in June 2017 in the Tower District V an Ness Village, providing Fresno residents with access to a diverse tool set, including 3D printers, laser cutters, electronics workstation, wood shop, textiles and fiber arts crafting studio; and
- **WHEREAS,** Root Access Hackerspace upholds its mission of filling the gaps in Fresno's technology scene by building a community space for coders, electronics hobbyists, and other technology makers to learn, explore, and share.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that we, Council Vice President Annalisa Perea, Mayor Jerry P. Dyer, and the Fresno City Council, do hereby honor **Root Access Hackerspace** and their dedication to the community through service and innovation, and in recognition, do hereby proclaim the week of June 17<sup>th</sup> to June 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2023, to be:

## "THE NATIONAL WEEK OF MAKING"

in the City of Fresno.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed the seal of the City of Fresno, California, on this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of June 2023.

JERRY P. DYER, Honorable Mayor

TYLER MAXWELL, Council President

ANNALISA PEREA, Council Vice President

MIKE KARBASSI, Councilmember District 2

GARRY BREDEFELD, Councilmember District 6

MIGUEL ARIAS, Councilmember District 3

LUIS CHAVEZ, Councilmember District 5